Kings Hill Kings Hill	567733 155250	20 October 2006	(A) TM/06/01826/FL (B) TM/06/01829/LB
Proposal:	(A) Change of use and extension to form delicatessen and bistro on ground floor, and single residential unit at first and roof top level.(B) Listed Building Application: Change of use and extension to form delicatessen and bistro on ground floor, and single residential unit at first and roof top level.		
Location: Applicant:		Control Tower Alexander Grove Kings Hill West Malling Kent Mr D Wright And Mr P Cornwall	

1. Description:

- 1.1 Members will recall that these applications were deferred from the August meeting of the Area 2 Planning Committee for a Members' site inspection. The inspection took place on the 23 August 2007.
- 1.2 Since the inspection took place the applicants' agent has confirmed in writing that the proposed layout referred to as Option A in my previous report has been withdrawn. This option included the provision of a terrace outside the North West (front) elevation of the Control Tower. For the avoidance of any doubt, the proposal does not now contain any external terraces associated with the proposed bistro/delicatessen use of the ground floor of this building.
- 1.3 My previous report concerning this application is reproduced within an Annex of this report.

2. The Site:

- 2.1 The site lies within an area of the Kings Hill policy area, designated specifically for mixed use development including higher density housing, retail uses, community facilities and business uses. The site lies approx 40m north of Queen Street, 70m west of Fortune Way and 30m east of the Doctors Surgery.
- 2.2 The building is a Grade II Listed former RAF control tower built in 1939-40 in the Art Deco style, in an increasing state of disrepair as a result of no long term use. The list description for this building describes it as being the second best example of this type of control tower.
- 2.3 The area surrounding the application site is currently being developed. Residential properties are located between the Control Tower and Fortune Way to the east of the site. The nearest dwelling to the Control Tower would be approximately 30m away from it (fronting onto Fortune Way). Other residential development is located on the south side of Queen Street, approximately 50m south of the application site.

3. Planning History:

TM/04/02578/LB Grant With Conditions 16 December 2004

Listed Building Application: Change of use of control tower to restaurant and bar including single storey extensions.

TM/04/02579/FL Refuse 23 November 2005

Change of use of control tower to restaurant, delicatessen, Members' lounge with private dining and conference facilities, erection of single storey additions and creation of outside terraces.

4. Consultees:

4.1 No additional representations have been received since the applications were reported to the Area 2 Planning Committee on the 1 August 2007.

5. Determining Issues:

5.1 The issues concerning these applications were fully discussed in my previous report and no new issues have arisen following the Members' site inspection.

6. Recommendation:

- (A) TM/06/01826/FL
- 6.1 **Grant Planning Permission** in accordance with the following submitted details: Letter DGH/BH/5424 dated 16.04.2007, Location Plan 03/1175/20 C dated 18.08.2006, Existing Plans and Elevations 03/1175/05 dated 01.05.2006, Proposed Plans 03/1175/21 F dated 16.04.2007, Elevations 03/1175/22 C dated 01.05.2006, Section 03/1175/14 A dated 01.05.2006, Letter DGH/BH/5424 dated 28.08.2007, subject to the following:

Conditions

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2. The business shall not be carried on outside the hours of 08.00 to 21.30 on any day of the week unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To avoid unreasonable disturbance to nearby residential properties.

3. No vehicles associated with the commercial use of the property shall arrive, depart, be loaded or unloaded within the application site outside the hours of 07.00 to 19.00 on Monday to Friday unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To avoid unreasonable disturbance outside normal working hours to nearby residential properties.

4. The collection of refuse and recyclates arising from the commercial use of the building shall take place only between the hours of 07.00 to 19.00 Monday to Friday.

Reason: To avoid unreasonable disturbance outside normal working hours to nearby residential properties.

5. No part of the building the subject of this application shall be occupied until underground ducts have been installed by the developer to enable telephone, electricity and communal television services to be connected to any premises within the site without recourse to the erection of distribution poles and overhead lines and notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order amending, revoking and re-enacting that Order), no distribution pole or overhead line shall be erected within the area except with the express written consent of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and the setting of this Grade II Listed Building.

6. No development shall take place until there has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of landscaping and boundary treatment. All planting, seeding and turfing comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be implemented during the first planting season following occupation of the buildings or the completion of the development, whichever is the earlier. Any trees or shrubs removed, dying, being seriously damaged or diseased within 10 years of planting shall be replaced in the next planting season with trees or shrubs of similar size and species, unless the Authority gives written consent to any variation. Any boundary fences or walls or similar structures as may be approved shall be erected before first occupation of the building to which they relate.

Reason: Pursuant to Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and to protect and enhance the appearance and character of the site and locality.

7. The garage(s) shown on the submitted plan shall be kept available at all times for the parking of private motor vehicles.

Reason: Development without the provision of adequate vehicle parking space is likely to lead to hazardous on-street parking.

8. The use shall not commence until full details of a scheme of mechanical air extraction from the kitchen, including arrangements for the continuing maintenance of this equipment and any noise attenuation measures required in connection with the equipment have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be fully installed before use of the kitchen commences and shall thereafter be maintained in strict accordance with the approved details. No cooking of food shall take place unless the approved extraction system is being operated.

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of nearby properties.

9. The use shall not commence until full details of all plant, machinery and equipment associated with ventilation, air conditioning and refrigeration including arrangements for the continuing maintenance of this equipment and any noise attenuation measures required in connection with the equipment have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details of such equipment shall be sufficient to demonstrate that noise from these sources shall not exceed NR35 at the site boundary. The scheme of approved plant and machinery shall be fully installed before use of the building commences and shall thereafter be maintained in strict accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character and appearance of the existing building or the amenity of adjacent residential properties visual amenity of the locality.

10. At no time shall any external spaces contained within the red line area of the application site be used in connection with the permitted commercial use of this building as a delicatessen/bistro for sitting out on or for the consumption of food and drinks served or purchased within the building.

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of nearby properties.

11. No live or amplified music shall be played outside the building.

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of nearby properties

12. Any live or amplified music played inside the ground floor of the building shall not be audible beyond the boundary of the site as shown on plan no.03/1175/20C

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of nearby properties

13. No development shall commence until full details of a scheme of sound insulation between the commercial and residential uses of this building has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be fully implemented prior to the occupation of the residential unit within this building.

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the permitted residential unit within this building.

(B) TM/06/01829/LB

6.2 Grant Listed Building Consent in accordance with the following submitted details: Letter MJW/KS/5424 received 01.05.2006, Existing Plans and Elevations 03/1175/05 received 01.05.2006, Section 03/1175/14 A received 01.05.2006, Location Plan 03/1175/20 C received 18.08.2006, Elevations 03/1175/22 C received 01.05.2006, Letter DGH/BH/5424 received 10.04.2007, Floor Plans And Elevations 03/1175/21 F received 16.04.2007, subject to the following:

Conditions

1. The development and works to which this consent relates shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this consent.

Reason: In pursuance of Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

2. No development shall take place until details and samples of materials to be used externally have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority, and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character and appearance of the existing building or the visual amenity of the locality.

3. No development shall take place until details of the canopy over the entrance to the building and joinery details of all replacement windows have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority, and the work shall be carried out in strict accordance with those details

Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character and appearance of the existing building or visual amenity of the locality.

4. No development shall take place until details of any joinery to be used have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character and appearance of the existing building or visual amenity of the locality.

5. The standard of workmanship achieved in the carrying out of the development shall conform with the best building practice in accordance with the appropriate British Standard Code of Practice (or EU equivalent).

Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character and appearance of the existing building or visual amenity of the locality.

Contact: Matthew Broome